Moreover, to estimate the interest rate risk the Group and the Bank calculate the negative impact on the annual

net interest income based on the “Guidelines on the management of interest rate risk arising from non-trading

book activities” of ΕΒΑ/GL/2018/02 where six interest rate shock scenarios are run regarding the impact on the

Economic Value of Equity (EVE):

1.   Parallel shock up;

2.   Parallel shock down;

3.   Steepener shock (short rates down and long rates up);

4.   Flattener shock (short rates up and long rates down);

5.   Short rates shock up; and

6.   Short rates shock down.

As regards the impact on the Net Interest Income (NII) and depending on the rating of the Bank, the standard

scenarios of standard interest rate change by +/-200 basis points under a constant balance sheet are run.

This change, in the event of an interest rate increase by 200 bps, will have a negative impact on the Bank’s

equity by EUR 45.01k, while it will reduce the income by EUR 8,641.11k. Therefore, it will entail a total impact

of EUR 8,686.13k.

Amounts in Euro ‘000
Up to 1

month
1-3 months 3-12 months 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years

Non-interest

bearing
Total

At 31st December 2020

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Banks 0 0 0 0 0 0 152.591 152.591

Advances to credit institutions 28.012 4.075 0 0 0 0 3.379 35.465

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 8.911 6.600 3.929 19.441

Loans and advances to customers (net of

provisions) 7.071 62.081 99.591 22.095 85.894 105.903 0 382.636

Financial assets at fair value through other income

statement 54.099 93.037 20.004 1.446 10.796 43.569 397 223.348

Requirements from debt securities at depreciated

cost 0 0 0 2.798 6.641 21.259 0 30.698

Other assets 9.755 12.197 0 0 0 0 118.675 140.627

Total assets 98.937 171.390 119.595 26.339 112.243 177.331 278.971 984.806

Liabilities

Due to Central Bank 12.931 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.931

Due to credit institutions 4.849 8.149 495 0 0 0 0 13.493

Due to customers 282.385 197.587 224.362 0 0 0 53.265 757.599

Other liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 68.585 68.585

Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 857 857

Total liabilities 300.165 205.737 224.857 0 0 0 122.708 853.466

Total interest rate gap (201.228) (34.346) (105.261) 26.339 112.243 177.331 156.263 131.340

At 31st December 2019

Total assets 46.609 82.673 68.807 8.589 10.834 17.480 65.777 300.769

Total liabilities 87.936 58.279 50.913 0 0 0 36.607 233.735

Net position (41.327) 24.394 17.894 8.589 10.834 17.480 29.170 67.034

Notes to the Financial Statements dated December 31, 2020
Group and Bank

59

(iii) Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The Working Group on risk-free rates formed by the European Central Bank (ECB), the Financial Services and

Markets Authority (FSMA), the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), and the European

Commission aims at ensuring a smooth transition from the euro overnight index average (EONIA) to the euro

short-term risk-free rate (STR). EONIA will be discontinued on 3 January 2022. Relevantly, other regulatory

authorities have announced the dates until which the relevant interest rates to be replaced will be used.